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Cipriano, et al v, Friends of Eastern State Penitentiary Park (“FESPP”), et
al; Court of Common Pleas, April Term, 2007, Docket Number 00353-Letter

Brief

DPear Judge DeVilo:

Issue Presented

Thank you for the opportunity to present this letter brief to you regarding the following

issue:

“What authority docs the Philadelphia Department of Public Property have to issuc

license agreements for city property and does any such authority supercede the Philadclphia
Zoning Code?”

Suggested Answer

Unfortunately for the Defendants, according to the City’s Home Rule Charter (the
“Charter”), the Department of Public Property (the “Department”) does not have such authority

PHILL 737579
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unless Philadelphia City Council specifically gran(s such authority by ordinance. Thus, the
Defendants in this case have not only acted in derogation of the Phuladelphia Administrative and
Zoning Codes, buf they have also violated three (3) Sections of the Charter, and also bypassed
and disregarded (he authority of Philadelphia City Council (“City Council”) with regard to City
property. Accordingly, this Court must grant the Plaintiffs’ request for injunctive relief and
rectify these blatant illegalitics. More specifically, Plaintiffs aver as follows.

The City and FESPFP Are In Direct Violation of the City’s Home Rule Charter

ARTICLE VIII, Section 8-205 of the Philadelphia Home Rule Charter reads as {ollows:

Section 8-205. Sale of Real Estate and Grants of Rights of Way or
Other Rights over and in Real Estate.

A department, board or commission shall not sell or cxchange any real
estate belonging to the City or grant any license, casement, right of way,
or other intcrest over or in such real estare without specific authority from
the Council to do so. In deeds of land made by the City, appropriate
restrictions may be imposged, including a restriction requinng that the
design and location of structures to be altered or erected thereon be first
approved by the Art Comumission.

(Emphasis added) Applying this Section to this case, the Cily presented no evidence that City
Council authonzed by ordinance the Department of Public Property o granl a license agrecmcent
to FESPP for the Eastern State Penitentiary property (the “Property™). Thercfore, FESPP and the
City are in direct violation of this Section of the Charler. This Court could end its inguiry here,
since the City and FESPP arc in such obvious violation of the Charter.

Nevertheless, should the Court wish to proceed further, there are other Scetions of the
Charter which the City and FESPP are in violation of. ARTICLE VI, Section 8-200(3) of the
Charter states:

Contracts may be made for the leasing of real estate and for pcrsonal
property 10 be supplicd or services (o be rendered over a peniod of more
than one year only when permitted by ordinance. QOtherwise no contract
shall be binding upon the city unless there is an appropration available for
its payment. When the term of a contract exceeds four years, there shall
be inserted a clause reserving to the City the night to terminate it al the
option of the City at any time after the expiration of four years without
liability to the other party [or damages or loss of profits which would have
been realized had the contract not been terminated.

PHILY 237978-1
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(Emphasis added) Applving this Section of the Charter to this case, while the License
Agreement between the Department and FESPP 1s not titled as a lease, it 18 more akin to a leasc
since FESPP clearly has a possessory interest i the dog park ground and has erected a fence and
performed excavations to the ground on the land, indicating more than just a license to cnter on
the land. Since FESPP's usage of the land in more like a lessee’s than a licensee’s, this (lourt
could easily find that this Section applies. If it does, this Section clearly requires thal an
ordinance be enacted by City Council to grant the leasehold interest to I'ESPP. No such
ordinance was enacted. Thus, FESPP and the Department are in violation of this Section of the
Charter and have bypassed and disregarded the authority of City Council with regard to the use
of this City property.

Furthermore, ARTICLE V, Section 5-900(4) of the City Charter states as follows:

The Department shall, whenever authorized by ordinance, purchase,
condemn 1n the manner provided by law, lease or otherwise acquire such
grounds, buildings and building accommodations, structures an facilities
as may be required by the City; and whenever any Cily real estale is nol
heing used in connection with the work of any department, board or
commission of the City or any other governmental agency, the Department
may rent, or when authorized by the Couneil, sell the same upon the best
terms obtainable after appropriate public advertising and the receipt of
competitive hids.

(Emphasis added) Applying this Section o the case at bar, we see that once again the
Department and FESPP have run afoul of the City Charter. The latter part of the above Section
clearly indicates that when Cily property is not being used by the City, the City may rent the
property, and if it does, 1t musi rent the property “upon the best terms obtainable.” In this case,
the Caty is clearly not utilizing the Property, which is being uvtilized as a dog park by a pnvate
cntity. It chose to grant a license to FESPP (o operate a community park, but allowed them 1o do
s0 without requesting eny money or other consideration for the use of the land. Thus, the
Department and FESPP have violated the mandate of this Section, which clcarly requires that the
Cily obtain the “best terms obtainable™ for usage of City property. It is hard to see how the free
usage of City property s the “best terms obtainable.” And again, this Scction requires a City
Council Ordinance for private use of City properly. Since no such ordinance was cnacted, the
Defendants have violated this Scetion.

The City and FESPP have violated the above three provisions of the City Charter by
failing to obtain City Council approval, through the passage of an ordinance, for the use of City
property by FESPP, a private entity. The Defendants have thus not only acted in direct conflict
wilh the Charter, but also in derogation of the authority of Philadelphia City Council. The City
has also failed 10 obtain the best favorable terms for the use of the Property, in violation of
Section 5-900 of the Charter.
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